

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 185 OF 2024**

RAMZAN KALÉ PARSUWALE  
VS  
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders.*

*Court's or Judge's order*

Shri N.A. Lipalikar, Advocate for appellant.  
Shri U.R.Phasate, APP for respondent/State.

**CORAM : NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.**  
**DATE : 12/03/2026**

The learned counsel for the Appellant submits that, he has no instructions in the Appeal and therefore, he has filed the Application for permission to withdraw the 'Vakalatnama'. He further submits that, the Application is filed in the Office yesterday itself, and he may be permitted to withdraw the 'Vakalatnama'.

2. The learned APP for the State is present.
3. The Appellant is behind the bars. In view of above, the Office to produce the Appellant tomorrow i.e. on 13/03/2026 before this Court through Video Conferencing (VC) from the concerned jail where he is lodged, along with the Application filed by the Appellant.
4. Stand over to 13/03/2026.

**(NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.)**