



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.185/2024

(Ramzan Kale Parsuwale Vs. The State of Maharashtra)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Nikhil Lipalika, Advocate for the Appellant.
Mr. Ujjawal R. Phasate, A.P.P for the Respondent/ State.

CORAM: NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.

DATED: 13.3.2026.

Since the learned Advocate appearing for the Appellant stated that, he had withdrawn the *Vakalatnama*, the Appellant Ramzan Kale Parsuwale was directed to be produced through the Video Conferencing from the Jail. Accordingly, he was produced. This Court informed him that, the learned Advocate appearing for him has withdrawn the *Vakalatnama*. He states that, he will engage the services of the Advocate of his choice. The Jail Authorities were directed to contact the family members of the Appellant so that the arrangements can be made.

2. The Appeal is adjourned to 30.03.2026.
3. The next is also informed to the Appellant and the Jail Authority.

(NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.)