

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 185 OF 2024

Ramzan Kale Parsuwale Vs. The State of Maharashtra

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

None for the appellant.
Shri U. R. Phasate, APP for respondent/State.

CORAM :- Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

DATED :- 15.04.2026

Heard.

2. On 12.03.2026, this Court passed an order permitting the earlier counsel of the appellant to withdraw his 'Vakalatnama'. So also, the Jail Authority were directed to produce the appellant-accused through the Video Conferencing before the Court.

3. Accordingly, on 13.03.2026, the appellant-accused was produced before this Court through the virtual mode and made a statement that he would engage a counsel of his choice. However, till date no such steps have been taken by the appellant-accused.

4. Hence, the concerned Jail Authority is directed to produce the appellant-accused before this Court through the virtual mode at 10:30 am on 18.04.2026.

5. This order be communicated to the concerned Jail Authority.
6. Stand over to 18.04.2026.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)